HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

Advanced Materials

Accelerator 960-1

A LOW VISCOSITY CO-HARDENER OR ACCELERATOR BASED ON AMINOPHENOL

GENERAL

Accelerator 960-1 is a low viscosity tertiary amine co-hardener or accelerator for
ambient cure epoxy systems.

CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION

Aminophenol

APPLICATIONS Accelerator for polyamines, polyamidoamines and their adducts used in
conjunction with Araldite® epoxy resins for the formulation of ambient cure
systems.

ADVANTAGES Shortens dust-dry time and full-cure time. To avoid impairment of the

mechanical and chemical properties of Araldite® systems, the quantity of
Accelerator 960-1 added should not exceed 2%, relative to the epoxy resin. If
greater quantities are added, the proportion of hardener must be reduced.
Accelerator 960-1 is compliant with FDA regulation 21 CFR 175.300 (4) for
contact with foodstuff.

TYPICAL PROPERTIES*

Accelerator 960-1

Visual Appearance Clear, brown liquid
Color, Gardner, max 8

Amine Value, mg KOH/g 561-673
Viscosity @ 25°C (77°F), mPa s (cPs) 150 - 300

Density @ 25°C (77°F), g/cm® (Ib/gal) 0.97 (8.1)

Flash Point, Closed Cup, °C (°F) 254 (490)

* Typical properties are based on Huntsman'’s test methods. Copies are available upon request.

Page 1 of 4 2/20/2011



HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

FORMULATIONS

Accelerator 960-1

1. Solvent-Free Clear Coating Starting Formulations

System (Parts by weight)

Araldite® GY 6010 "
Aradur® 825-2
Accelerator 960-1

Gel time ? 100 g, @ 20°C, (min)

Dust-free time,’ (hrs)
Cure- through time,® (hrs)
Persoz ) hardness (sec)
1 day

2 days

3 days

7 days

1

100
60

170

>30
>30

10
17

2

100
60
1

145
>30
~28

14
20
50

100
60
2

140
>30
~16

35
50
85

2. Solvent-Based Clear Coating Starting Formulations

System (Parts by weight)

Araldite® GZ 471 X-75®
Aradur® 815-2
Accelerator 960-1
Xylene / Butanol (4:1)

Viscos% @ 20°C, (sec)

Pot life,™ (hrs)

(time lapse when viscosity = 150 sec)
Dust-free time ¥ @ 20°C, (hrs)
Persoz ) hardness @ 20°C / 65%, (sec)
1 day

2 days

3 days

7 days

14 days

After 14 days @ 20°C / 65%
Dry f|Im thlckness 1.2 mil
Impact (reverse) in-Ib
Cross Hatch Adhesion ®
Mandrel bendmg

1

100
38

62

63
6.5

3

190
200
215
365
380

160
5
Pass

2

100
38

66

1.75

265
280
295
360
385

160
5
Pass

Standard bis A liquid epoxy resin (epoxy equivalent weight: 184 - 188)

Tested by TECAM® gelation timer
Landolt drying timer
ISO 1552

ISO 2431 (DIN cup, 4 mm)
ISO 6272

ISO 2409 (0 = worst, 5 = best)
ISO 1519

Page 2 of 4

(1
()
@)
“4)
EZ; “1 type” bis A solid epoxy in xylene of 75% solid content (EEW: 450 - 530)
)
(8)
9)

2/20/2011



HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

PACKAGING & STORAGE

Accelerator 960-1 is supplied in 440 pound steel drums. The product has a shelf
life of two years when stored at room temperature in the original sealed
container.

HANDLING/SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS

FIRST AID

Accelerator 960-1

Danger! Corrosive. Will cause severe eye and skin irritation.
Do not get in eyes, on skin or clothing.

Do not inhale mist or vapors.

Keep container tightly closed when not in use and during transport.
Wash after handling.

Read Material Safety Data Sheet Before Using.
For Industrial Use Only.

In case of contact :

Eyes: Immediately flush with water for at least 15 minutes. Get immediate
medical attention.

Skin: Promptly wash thoroughly with mild soap and water.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air. Give oxygen if breathing is difficult.

Ingestion: If conscious, give plenty of water. Get immediate medical attention.

Page 3 of 4 2/20/2011



HUNTSMAN

Enriching lives through innovation

IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE

Sales of the product described herein (“Product”) are subject to the general terms and conditions of sale of either
Huntsman Advanced Materials LLC, or its appropriate affiliate including without limitation Huntsman Advanced
Materials (Europe) BVBA, Huntsman Advanced Materials Americas Inc., or Huntsman Advanced Materials (Hong
Kong) Ltd. (“Huntsman”). The following supercedes Buyer’'s documents.

Huntsman warrants that at the time and place of delivery all Products sold to Buyer shall conform to the
specifications provided to Buyer by Huntsman.

While the information and recommendations included in this publication are, to the best of Huntsman’s knowledge,
accurate as of the date of publication, NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN (EXCEPT AS SET FORTH ABOVE
REGARDING CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED TO BUYER BY HUNTSMAN) IS TO BE
CONSTRUED AS A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, NONINFRINGEMENT OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR WARRANTIES AS TO
QUALITY OR CORRESPONDENCE WITH PRIOR DESCRIPTION OR SAMPLE, AND THE BUYER ASSUMES
ALL RISK AND LIABILITY WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM THE USE OF SUCH PRODUCT, WHETHER
USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION WITH OTHER SUBSTANCES.

No statements or recommendations made herein are to be construed as a representation about the suitability of any
Product for the particular application of Buyer or user or as an inducement to infringe any patent or other intellectual
property right. Buyer is responsible to determine the applicability of such information and recommendations and the
suitability of any Product for its own particular purpose, and to ensure that its intended use of the Product does not
infringe any intellectual property rights.

The Product may be or become hazardous. The Buyer should obtain Material Safety Data Sheets and Technical
Data Sheets from Huntsman containing detailed information on Product hazards and toxicity, together with proper
shipping, handling and storage procedures for the Product, and should comply with all applicable governmental
laws, regulations and standards relating to the handling, use, storage, distribution and disposal of, and exposure to
the Product. Buyer shall also take all steps necessary to adequately inform, warn and familiarize its employees,
agents, direct and indirect customers and contractors who may handle or be exposed to the Product of all hazards
pertaining to and proper procedures for safe handling, use, storage, transportation and disposal of and exposure to
the Product, and the containers or equipment in which the Product may be handled, shipped or stored.

Araldite and Aradur are registered trademarks of Huntsman LLC or an affiliate thereof in one or more countries, but
not all countries.

© 2006 Huntsman Advanced Materials Americas Inc.

Main Offices :

Huntsman Corporation
10003 Woodloch Forest Dr.
The Woodlands

Texas 77380

(281) 719-6000

Huntsman Advanced Technology
Center

8600 Gosling Rd.

The Woodlands

Texas 77381

(281) 719-7400

Accelerator 960-1 Page 4 of 4 2/20/2011



