

Advanced Materials

Accelerator 960-1

A LOW VISCOSITY CO-HARDENER OR ACCELERATOR BASED ON AMINOPHENOL

	Accelerator 960-1 is a low viscosity tertiary ambient cure epoxy systems.	amine co-hardener or accelerator for	
CHEMICAL DESCRIPTION	Aminophenol		
APPLICATIONS	Accelerator for polyamines, polyamidoamines and their adducts used in conjunction with Araldite [®] epoxy resins for the formulation of ambient cure systems.		
ADVANTA 050	Shortone dust dry time and full ours time	ceed 2%, relative to the epoxy resin. If rtion of hardener must be reduced.	
ADVANTAGES	mechanical and chemical properties of Ara Accelerator 960-1 added should not excee greater quantities are added, the proportion Accelerator 960-1 is compliant with FDA recontact with foodstuff.	aldite [®] systems, the quantity of d 2%, relative to the epoxy resin. If n of hardener must be reduced.	

^{*} Typical properties are based on Huntsman's test methods. Copies are available upon request.



FORMULATIONS

1. Solvent-Free Clear Coating Starting Formulations

System (Parts by weight)	1	2	3
Araldite [®] GY 6010 ⁽¹⁾ Aradur [®] 825-2 Accelerator 960-1	100 60 -	100 60 1	100 60 2
Gel time (2) 100 g, @ 20°C, (min)	170	145	140
Dust-free time, (3) (hrs) Cure-through time, (3) (hrs) Persoz (4) hardness (sec)	>30 >30	>30 ~28	>30 ~16
1 day	-	-	-
2 days	-	14	35
3 days	10	20	50
7 days	17	50	85

2. Solvent-Based Clear Coating Starting Formulations

System (Parts by weight)	1	2
Araldite [®] GZ 471 X-75 ⁽⁵⁾ Aradur [®] 815-2 Accelerator 960-1 Xylene / Butanol (4:1)	100 38 - 62	100 38 1 66
Viscosity ⁽⁶⁾ @ 20°C, (sec) Pot life, ⁽⁶⁾ (hrs) (time lapse when viscosity = 150 sec) Dust-free time ⁽³⁾ @ 20°C, (hrs)	63 6.5 3	70 5 1.75
Persoz ⁽⁴⁾ hardness @ 20°C / 65%, (sec) 1 day 2 days 3 days 7 days 14 days	190 200 215 365 380	265 280 295 360 385
After 14 days @ 20°C / 65% Dry film thickness: 1.2 mil Impact ⁽⁷⁾ (reverse), in-lb Cross Hatch Adhesion ⁽⁸⁾ Mandrel bending ⁽⁹⁾	160 5 Pass	160 5 Pass

⁽¹⁾ Standard bis A liquid epoxy resin (epoxy equivalent weight: 184 - 188)
(2) Tested by TECAM® gelation timer
(3) Landolt drying timer
(4) ISO 1552
(5) "1 type" bis A solid epoxy in xylene of 75% solid content (EEW: 450 - 530)
(6) ISO 2431 (DIN cup, 4 mm)
(7) ISO 6272
(8) ISO 2409 (0 = worst 5 = best)

⁽⁸⁾ ISO 2409 (0 = worst, 5 = best)

⁽⁹⁾ ISO 1519



PACKAGING & STORAGE

Accelerator 960-1 is supplied in 440 pound steel drums. The product has a shelf life of two years when stored at room temperature in the original sealed container.

HANDLING/SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Danger! Corrosive. Will cause severe eye and skin irritation.

Do not get in eyes, on skin or clothing.

Do not inhale mist or vapors.

Keep container tightly closed when not in use and during transport.

Wash after handling.

Read Material Safety Data Sheet Before Using.

For Industrial Use Only.

FIRST AID In case of contact:

Eyes: Immediately flush with water for at least 15 minutes. Get immediate

medical attention.

Skin: Promptly wash thoroughly with mild soap and water.

Inhalation: Remove to fresh air. Give oxygen if breathing is difficult.

Ingestion: If conscious, give plenty of water. Get immediate medical attention.



IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE

Sales of the product described herein ("Product") are subject to the general terms and conditions of sale of either Huntsman Advanced Materials LLC, or its appropriate affiliate including without limitation Huntsman Advanced Materials (Europe) BVBA, Huntsman Advanced Materials Americas Inc., or Huntsman Advanced Materials (Hong Kong) Ltd. ("Huntsman"). The following supercedes Buyer's documents.

Huntsman warrants that at the time and place of delivery all Products sold to Buyer shall conform to the specifications provided to Buyer by Huntsman.

While the information and recommendations included in this publication are, to the best of Huntsman's knowledge, accurate as of the date of publication, NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN (EXCEPT AS SET FORTH ABOVE REGARDING CONFORMANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED TO BUYER BY HUNTSMAN) IS TO BE CONSTRUED AS A REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, NONINFRINGEMENT OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR WARRANTIES AS TO QUALITY OR CORRESPONDENCE WITH PRIOR DESCRIPTION OR SAMPLE, AND THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM THE USE OF SUCH PRODUCT, WHETHER USED SINGLY OR IN COMBINATION WITH OTHER SUBSTANCES.

No statements or recommendations made herein are to be construed as a representation about the suitability of any Product for the particular application of Buyer or user or as an inducement to infringe any patent or other intellectual property right. Buyer is responsible to determine the applicability of such information and recommendations and the suitability of any Product for its own particular purpose, and to ensure that its intended use of the Product does not infringe any intellectual property rights.

The Product may be or become hazardous. The Buyer should obtain Material Safety Data Sheets and Technical Data Sheets from Huntsman containing detailed information on Product hazards and toxicity, together with proper shipping, handling and storage procedures for the Product, and should comply with all applicable governmental laws, regulations and standards relating to the handling, use, storage, distribution and disposal of, and exposure to the Product. Buyer shall also take all steps necessary to adequately inform, warn and familiarize its employees, agents, direct and indirect customers and contractors who may handle or be exposed to the Product of all hazards pertaining to and proper procedures for safe handling, use, storage, transportation and disposal of and exposure to the Product, and the containers or equipment in which the Product may be handled, shipped or stored.

Araldite and Aradur are registered trademarks of Huntsman LLC or an affiliate thereof in one or more countries, but not all countries.

© 2006 Huntsman Advanced Materials Americas Inc.

Main Offices:
Huntsman Corporation
10003 Woodloch Forest Dr.
The Woodlands
Texas 77380
(281) 719-6000

Huntsman Advanced Technology Center 8600 Gosling Rd. The Woodlands Texas 77381 (281) 719-7400